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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA

Case No: 1:22-cv-00031

Charles Walen, individual; and Paul
Henderson, an individual,

Plaintiffs,
V.

Doug Burgum, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of North Dakota;
Alvin Jaeger in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of the State of North
Dakota. '

RESPONDENTS MOTION TO QUASH
SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY AT A
DEPOSITION IN A CIVIL ACTION
Defendants,

and

The Mandan, Hidatsa and Arikara Nation,
Cesar Alvarez, and Lisa Deville,

Defendant-Intervenors.
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The North Dakota Legislative Assembly and North Dakota Representative Terry B.
Jones hereby move pursuant to Rules 26 and 45 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure to quash
the subpoena served by the Defendant-Intervenors commanding Representative Jones to appear
for a deposition.

As set forth more fully in the Memorandum of Law and Exhibits filed
contemporaneously herewith, the Subpoena the Defendant-Intervenors served upon
Representative Jones seeks to elicit testimony that is protected by legislative privilege and
attorney client privilege.

Accordingly, the North Dakota Legislative Assembly and Representative Terry B. Jones
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respectfully request this Court grant the Motion to Quash Subpoena to Testify at a Deposition in
a Civil Action.

Dated this 16th day of November, 2022.

SMITH PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT
ARMSTRONG MOLDENHAUER & SMITH

By _/s/ Scott K. Porsborg
Scott K. Porsborg (ND Bar ID #04904)
sporsborg@smithporsborg.com
Brian D. Schmidt (ND Bar ID #07498)
bschmidt@smithporsborg.com
Austin T. Lafferty (ND Bar ID #07833)
alaffertv@smithporsborg.com
122 East Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630

Attorneys for North Dakota Legislative
Assembly and Representative Terry B. Jones
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 16th day of November, 2022, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing RESPONDENTS MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY AT A
DEPOSITION IN A CIVIL ACTION was filed electronically with the Clerk of Court through
ECF, and that ECF will send a Notice of Electronic Filing (NEF) to the following:

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

Paul R. Sanderson psanderson(@esattorneys.com
Ryan J. Joyce rjoyce@esattorneys.com
Attorneys At Law

1100 College Drive, Suite 5
Bismarck, ND 58501

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS DOUG BURGUM AND ALVIN JAEGER

Matthew A. Sagsveen masagsve(@nd.gov
Assistant Attorney General

Office of Attorney General

500 North 9" Street

Bismarck, ND 58501-4509

David R. Phillips dphillips@bgwattorneys.com
Special Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 4247

Bismarck, ND 58502-4247

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS THE MANDAN, HIDATSA AND
ARIKARA NATION, LISA DEVILLE AND CESAREQO ALVAREZ, JR.

Michael S. Carter carter@narf.org
Matthew Campbell mcampbell@narf.org
Native American Rights Fund

1506 Broadway

Boulder, CO 80302

Samantha B. Kelty kelty(@narf.org
Native American Rights Fund

1514 P St. NW, Suite D

Washington, D.C. 20005

Bryan Sells bryan@bryansellslaw.com
The Law Office of Bryan L. Sells, LLC

PO Box 5493

Atlanta, GA 31107-0493
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Mark P. Gaber mgaber@campaignlegal.org
Molly E. Danahy mdanahy@campaignlegal.org
Campaign Legal Center

1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400

Washington, DC 20005

By /s/ Scott K. Porsborg

SCOTT K. PORSBORG



